

No. 13-706

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FREDERICK COUNTY BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS, SHERIFF CHARLES
JENKINS, AND DEPUTY SHERIFFS JEFFREY
OPENSHAW AND KEVIN LYNCH,

Petitioners,

v.

ROXANA ORELLANA SANTOS,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
1250 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW
SUITE 200
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 355-9452
lj@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Constitutional Background	3
Statutory Background	5
Summary of Argument.....	6
Argument.....	6
I. Neither the INA Nor Dormant Federal Power over Immigration Preempts a County’s Detaining Illegal Aliens under a Federal Warrant.....	6
A. The Constitution Does Not Preempt the County’s Actions	7
B. Federal Law Does Not Preempt the County’s Actions	8
1. The Presumption against Preemption Applies Here.....	9
2. Immigration Law Does Not Conflict- Preempt Non-Federal Civil Detentions under Federal Warrants	11
3. Congress Has Not Field-Preempted Non- Federal Civil Detentions under Federal Warrants	14
II. Immigration Law’s Legislative History Supports the County’s Interpretation that Federal Law Does Not Displace Local Authority	16

III. Criminal Conduct Is Not a Prerequisite to Constitutional Detentions under Either Federal Immigration Law or Any Other Aspect of Federal or State Law	19
A. The Panel Decision Undoes Centuries of Immigration Law.....	19
B. The Panel’s Decision Chills State and Local Law Enforcement in All Civil Contexts.....	20
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Abel v. U.S.</i> , 362 U.S. 217 (1960)	5, 19
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	10, 17
<i>Arizona v. U.S.</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2492 (2012)	3, 6, 8, 12-14, 16, 18-19
<i>Begier v. I.R.S.</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990)	18
<i>Brown v. Hotel & Restaurant Employees & Bartenders Intern. Union Local 54</i> , 468 U.S. 491 (1984)	9
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	14
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	5
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1968 (2011)	3, 6, 8-9, 11-12
<i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass'n v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985)	9-10
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	3
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	4, 16
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	3-4, 6-9, 12
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Management Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	14

<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	11, 14
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	17
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	7
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	18
<i>Ker v. California</i> , 374 U.S. 23 (1963).....	5
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	5, 20
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	10
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	4
<i>N.Y State Dept. of Social Services v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973).....	8
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	16-17
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	4, 7
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	15-16
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	15-16
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	4, 10, 13, 16
<i>Santos v. Frederick County Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 420 (D. Md. 2012).....	2

<i>Santos v. Frederick County Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 725 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013).....	5, 17, 21
<i>Securities Industry Ass'n v. Bd. of Governors of Federal Reserve System</i> , 468 U.S. 137 (1984)	11
<i>State v. Stowell</i> , 286 Kan. 163, 182 P.3d 1214 (Kan. 2008).....	21
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	6
<i>U.S. v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	17
<i>U.S. v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948).....	19-20
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	10, 12-13, 15-16
Statutes	
U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 4	4, 7
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2	3
U.S. CONST. amend. IV.....	2, 4-5, 20-21
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	4
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 3.....	4
Immigration and Naturalization Act, 8 U.S.C. §§1101-1537.....	5-6, 8-9, 11-12
8 U.S.C. §1324a(h)(2)	3
8 U.S.C. §1357(g).....	2, 5-6, 16-18
8 U.S.C. §1357(g)(3).....	16-18
8 U.S.C. §1357(g)(10).....	6, 16, 18
8 U.S.C. §1357(g)(10)(B).....	5, 13, 18
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §§151-169.....	9

42 U.S.C. §1983	20
Immigration Reform & Control Act, PUB. L. NO. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359 (1986)	5, 8, 12-13
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act, PUB. L. NO. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009, 3009-546 to 3009-724 (1996)	5, 8, 13, 18
Legislative History	
S. 1664, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. §184 (Apr. 10, 1996)	18
S. REP. NO. 104-249 (Apr. 10, 1996)	18
H.R. 2202, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. §122 (Apr. 15, 1996)	18
H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 104-828 (Sept. 24, 1996)	18
H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 104-863 (Sept. 28, 1996)	18
Rules, Regulations and Orders	
S. Ct. Rule 37.6	1
S. Ct. Rule 10(c)	21
Other Authorities	
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 1344 (7th ed. 1999)	15
